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$1. Are you currently registered to vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

Switching gears...

s2. As you may know, there is an election for
President on November 3rd. People have many

reasons for voting or not voting. Have you already ggﬁﬁgglﬁﬁfvote """""""
voted in the election or have you been unable to vote Probably will vote ............
yet, like many others? If you haven't yet voted, how Chances are 50-50...........
likely are you to vote in this years election? [IF Probably won't vote.........

ELECTION DAY] As you may know, there is an election Definitely won't vofe.......

for president today. People have many reasons for
voting or not voting. Have you already voted in the
election or have you been unable to vote yet, like
many others? If you haven't yet voted, how likely are
you to vote by the end of today?

$3. How [DID YOU/DO YOU INTEND] to cast your ballot?

YBS oottt 100%
NO e -
NOE SUTE ...t *
Strong DemOCrat .........c.vvvvneererereisrseeeeene 28%
Weak DemoCrat..........ccuvieeinieeeirienneeeiseieeeeneieenes 13
Independent / Closer to the Democrats...........ccccveeneee. 7
Independent..........coveeienieeses s 8
Independent / Closer to the Republicans..............c........ 7
Weak Republican .........cccceevieenienniessesce s 14
Strong Republican ..o 25
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo 40%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovoeieececereereereereeeeeeesssesseeneens 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o 38
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ...covevereeeereerneererneeneens 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccocvevereririrnrien. 45

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump

............................................... 66% 7% 54%
............................................... 31 21 42

............................................... 3 2 4

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump

By mail or absentee ballot.............cocvvrrnrerrnninenieneenns 45% 59% 31%

In person at an early polling location............cccovuveninnee 28 25 31

In person at a polling location on Election Day ............... 27 16 39
AV2PE4. [IF EARLY BY MAIL] When did you Voted early
return your mail or absentee ballot? [IF Total —Ez%;'e:’ In-person
EAR'—‘[} IN PERSON] When did you cast your Before Tuesday, OCtober 27t ..o 50% 78% 52%
ballot? Between Tuesday, October 27th, and Monday,

NOVEMDET 2Nd ..o 23 22 48

VOL: (Voted in person on Election Day).....

.............................. 27 - -
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AV34, [IF VOTING BY MAIL OR ABSENTEE BALLOT] How Presidential Vote
DID YOU/DO YOU INTEND TO] return your mail or Total | Biden  Trump
gbsentee ballot? ] y Putitin a mailbox at my home ... 29% 27% 32%
’ Put it in a blue USPS mailbox in my community ............. 9 9 8
Brought it to my local post office .........cocveverirviniiniens 18 18 18
Put it in a special drop box meant for mail ballots........... 28 29 27
Brought it to a local election office or polling location ..... 15 16 15
ANOEr WAY ...t 1 1 *
VPRESX. [IF ALREADY VOTED] In the election for Presidential Vote
President, who did you vote for? [IF YET TO VOTE] In Total | Biden  Trump
. f : Democrat Joe Biden.........cocevvevinieneircrneereiesineeneenns 51% 100% -
the election for President, who are you most likely to RepUblican DONald THMD oo 47 ) 100
vote for? Libertarian Jo Jorgensen 1 -
Green Party candidate Howie Hawkins.............c..cccoou..... * -
SOMEONE EISE ... 1 -
Q1X. [IF NOT SOMEONE ELSE] [DID/DO] you support Presidential Vote
CANDIDATE] strongly, or [DID/DO] you support them Total | Biden  Trump
\[Nith some h] esitatic?nys? [ 1y PP Strongly supported [CANDIDATE] .......cccooeveviveriirirennns 69% 68% 71%
) Had minor hesitations about supporting [CANDIDATE].. 26 26 26
Had strong hesitations about supporting [CANDIDATE]. 5 6 4

Q2X. [IF BIDEN VOTER] [WAS/WILL] your vote [BE] more
of a vote against Trump, or more of a vote for Biden?

Q3X. [IF TRUMP VOTER] [WAS/WILL] your vote [BE] more
of a vote against Biden, or more of a vote for Trump?

VSEN. [N SIZE = 1617 / IF STATE WITH A SENATE RACE] [IF
ALREADY VOTED] In the election for U.S. Senator in
[STATE] who did you vote for? [IF YET TO VOTE] In the
election for U.S. Senator in [STATE], who are you
most likely to you vote for?

Total
Totally a vote for Biden ..o 30%
Mostly a vote for Biden, but a bit against Trump............. 18
Equally a vote for Biden and against Trump............c...... 22
Mostly a vote against Trump, but a bit for Biden............. 16
Totally a vote against Trump.........cocvereererreeeisrneenieneene 14
FOR BIDEN (NET) ..cvverieeriieriseineereieeiesee s 48%
AGAINST TRUMP (NET) ... 30

Total
Totally a vote for TrUMP ..o 53%
Mostly a vote for Trump, but a bit against Biden............. 21
Equally a vote for Trump and against Biden................... 14
Mostly a vote against Biden, but a bit for Trump............. 7
Totally a vote against Biden ............cocvrerncereivencenieneen. 5
FOR TRUMP (NET) ..o sseessseees 73%
AGAINST BIDEN (NET) .ccoverriirmrierireeiseieeeessnensesnnnes 12

Total
[DEM CANDIDATE].....cvveeereerecierineissesressessseseseseeseeens 48%
[REP CANDIDATE] .....ootvieriireeierinerseiesisesisesssseseesenens 47
Another candidate ... 1

Skipped this election on the ballot............ccccoovvievernnnnne 3

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump
30% -
18 -
22 -
16 -
14 -

48 -
30 -

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump
53%

21

14

7

5

73
12

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

92% 6%
5 89
1 1
2 4
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VCONG. [IF ALREADY VOTED] And in the election for
your representative in the U.S. House of
Representatives, who did you vote for? [IF YET TO
VOTE] And in the election for your representative in
the U.S. House of Representatives, who are you
most likely to you vote for?

Q7. When did you finally decide who to vote for in the
election for President?

VJBA. Regardless of who you [ARE VOTING FOR/VOTED
FOR], who do you think will win the election? If you
are not sure, please take your best guess.

VJBC. You said that [BIDEN/TRUMP] will win. How
likely do you think that is?

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump

The Democratic candidate ............cccoooerireencnieincnnenns 50% 92% 4%
The Republican candidate ............cccovvvvrvesirenricennns 47 5 92
Another candidate ..........cccoceeveceiiceeece e * * *
Skipped this election on the ballot............cc.ccooverriirinnes 3 2 3

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump

In the last few days .........cccocvevcrieccieeeee e 5% 4% 4%
In the 1ast WeeK .........ccvvrniriencee s 3 3 3
IN OCIODET ... eeenenenes 9 8 9
IN SePteMbE ..o 7 7 7
Before September........c.ccvvieicieieecese e 77 78 77

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump
JOB BIdEN ..o 51% 88% 10%
Donald TrUMP....oceeeceseere e 49 12 90

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump
| think Trump will definitely Win...........coooeverriieieieinnnnns 21% 1% 44%
| think Trump will probably win, but there’s a chance it
could go the Other Way ..o 21 6 36
| think Trump will win, but it's closer to a 50-50 chance.. 6 4 8
| think Biden will definitely win.........c.cocoeveiriieieieririnnes 18 34 1
| think Biden will probably win, but there’s a chance it
could go the Other Way ..o 24 42 4
| think Biden will win, but it's closer to a 50-50 chance.... 7 10 4
NOE SUMB ...t 2 3 2
CONFIDENT TRUMP (NET).....ovveeereereereereenerneeneeneenees 42% 7 80
CONFIDENT BIDEN (NET) ..o 42 76 6

Q8. What message, if any, are you trying to send with your vote in the

election?

Q9. Generally speaking, would you say the country
today is...

COUI'ItI’
donaldm,tru

gl . p < want
e represident s E e Peoplesse -
joe biden bckamerica < B g d

nee

Presidential Vote

Total Biden Trump
Off on the wrong track...........cccoeueereneniencnecnce 63% 92% 30%
Headed in the right direction ..., 29 3 57
NOESUME ... s 8 5 13
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N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald
Trump has handled his job as president?

N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald
Trump has handled the economy?

N3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald
Trump has handled the coronavirus pandemic?

N4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald
Trump has handled the issue of health care?

SErONGIY @PPIOVE .....couvvercrereiieeeieee e
Somewhat aPPrOVE .........c.cuveveicveirieiesee e

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly diSAPPIOVE ........cvucveverercirieiesie e
NOE SUFE ...

APPROVE (NET) ..coeeseseeseeesesseeseseessessesseeseee
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ot

SErONGIY @PPIOVE .....coucvrerceeeeieiseee s
Somewhat aPPrOVE .........c.cuvevevcviirieiesee e

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly diSAPPIOVE ........cvcvvevervcieieieiesee e
NOESUE ...

APPROVE (NET) ..coeeseseeseeeseeseseseessessesseesee
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o

Strongly approve.........
Somewhat approve ....
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove ...

APPROVE (NET).......
DISAPPROVE (NET).

Strongly approve.........
Somewhat approve ....
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove ...
Not sure......ccoeveeennee.

APPROVE (NET).......
DISAPPROVE (NET).

Total
27%
19

46

46%

Total
38%

1
35

52%
47

Total
22%
19

50

41%

Presidential Vote

Biden
1%
2
10
87

3
97

Trump
58%
36

Presidential Vote

Biden

1%
10
20
67
2

1
87

Trump
78%
19

Presidential Vote

Biden
1
5
93

*

2
98

Trump
47%
38

9
4
2

85
13

Presidential Vote

Biden
1
10
87
2

2
97

Trump
49%
39
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N5. Thinking back over the full four years of Donald
Trump as President, what grade would you give him

for all four years?

Presidential Vote

Biden

S AN GTWN = %

o —

B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o Dr. Anthony Fauci...............

e The U.S. Supreme Court

e Joe Biden.......cccoovcnicn.

e Kamala Harris ...

o Mike Pence......cccccvmvvcrn.

e Donald Trump......................

o Amy Coney Barrett

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

FAV UNFAV
Very Some Some Very
41% 24 14 10
67% 19 4 1
14% 29 25 20
17% 42 23 9

7% 34 34 16
29% 51 10 3
28% 22 10 39
54% 39 5 1

1% 3 15 80
29% 19 8 39
55% 33 5 2

1% 3 10 79
30% 17 11 38

1% 6 16 71
62% 28 4 2
29% 16 7 48

* 2 7 90

62% 32 5 1
29% 13 11 23

2% 9 19 44
59% 18 3 2

|0
© o~ |

© oo

(4]

w o

17

12

=
oooom|:|:

[o> o> e)]

FAV

65%
86%
43%

59%
41%
79%

50%
93%
4%

47%
87%
4%

46%
%
90%

45%
2%
94%

43%
1%
7%

NET

UNFAV

24
5
45

32
50
12

49
6
95

47
7
89

49
88
6

54
98
6

35
62
5

Trump
32%
20
12
13

* % o+ =2 N D O1©

3.65

FAM

90
92
88

91
91
92

99
99
99

94
94
93

95
94
96

100
99
100

77

82
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some Some Very CR NH FAV UNFAV FAM
® NANCY PEIOSI ... 15% 21 10 48 5 1 36% 59 94
Presidential Vote Biden | 29% 38 15 9 7 1 67% 24 91
Presidential Vote Trump * 2 5 90 1 1 2% 95 98
© Mitch MCCONNE ... 9% 19 14 38 15 5 28% 52 80
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 4 12 67 12 4 6% 78 84
Presidential Vote Trump | 17% 36 16 7 19 5 53% 23 77
Switching subjects...
Q19. Below is a list of actions some people have Presidential Vote
i i Total Biden Trump
Eﬁt?::b ?Vzls Z[I :g{lé dai(r:]tlgg : 6that you have taken since Talked about politics with family members ..................... 74% 73% 75%
) Talked about politics with friends ............cccocveeierecrnnnee 73 74 72
Posted about or discussed the election, politics, or
issues on social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter)............. 35 39 31
Donated to a political candidate............c.coerevvevinienienee 18 22 14
Donated to an issue advocacy organization ................... 12 17 6
Attended a political rally or a protest in support of an
ISSU ..ttt 8 1 5
Attended a town hall meeting.........cccoeovvvvenriceescennne, 7 6
Attended an event or rally by an elected official or
political candidate.........ccoceevreesireericesece s 6 6 6
Volunteered for a political candidate (e.g. gone door-to-
door, phone banked) ...........ccccevereieiereeeeeeee e 3 4 2
Volunteered for an issue advocacy organization (e.g.
gone door-to-door, phone banked) ..........c..cccocevereiunnee. 3 4 2
Have done none of these ..........cccveenieenecieieecin, 14 14 14

Q20. Below are some groups that have been involved in contacting potential voters during the recent election campaign. How many
times have you been contacted by these groups [WHETHER BY MAIL, TEXT, EMAIL, PHONE, OR IN PERSON]?

CONTACTED NET
Contacted
multiple Contacted Not
times once contacted CONTACTED
o The Biden-Harris Campaign ... 39% 10 51 49
Presidential Vote Biden 49% 1" 39 61
Presidential Vote Trump 28% 8 63 37
o The Trump-Pence Campaign ... 39% 10 52 48
Presidential Vote Biden 27% 9 65 35
Presidential Vote Trump 51% 1" 38 62




Global Strategy Group 30454 Navigator Exit Poll Page 7/26
Changing topics...

Q21. Which of the following [AREWERE] the most Presidential Vote
; ; i i Total Biden Trump
gg;ﬁaem,;ssues for you in"deciding your vote for Jobs and the conomy ...........cccovvvevincrereieeesine 42% 25% 60%

) The coronavirus pandemic............ccvreereeesrreenernreennnns 40 62 17

Health Care ... 36 49 22

Social Security and Medicare............cccccovuerverieririnennns 25 26 24

Corruption in governmMeNt...........ccccoveureerieineeneeieereeeenns 25 21 28

IMMIGration........ccuvveeercerce e 20 1" 31

RACE relations ..o 19 33 4

TAXES oottt 19 9 29

Climate change and extreme weather events................. 19 33 3

National security and terrorism ...........coocveereevevinieneenens 18 5 33

Wages and the cost of [iVing ..........cccceevveererieeieccien, 17 15 19

ADOION ... 14 10 18

GUNS ..ottt een 12 7 18

Supreme Court appointments ...........cocveveeeeveneenieneenens 1 10 12

POlICE MEfOrM ... 10 14 6

ViIOlENt CHIME.....ovveieeeee s 10 6 14

EdUCAION ... 9 1 8

Pollution and the environment............cccocooveviriennnnnnnn. 9 15 2

FOr€IgN POLICY ...cveveeceeieiceriee et 7 4 11

The federal budget defiCit...........coovernrincieirininn. 6 4 8

OFNET et - -
Q22. And if you had to choose between these two Presidential Vote
i i i Total Biden Trump
If(s)?lgzs:ggﬂ; [ISWAS] more important to your vote The coronavirus pandemic............ccceeureereeneeneeisnenienns 52% 85% 16%

’ The BCONOMY......cuiverceeretriee e 48 15 84

B2. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you are voting, for each of
the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support Trump, more of a reason to support Biden, or whether it is not a

factor in your vote.

o The overall situation with the coronavirus pandemic...................

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

o The level of division in the country today ...............cccccccvvrvvrvenenn

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

e The health care situation in the country and the future of the

AFfOrdable Care ACE ... eeee e eseseeseees

Presidential Vote Biden
Presidential Vote Trump

TRUMP Not a BIDEN
Strong Some factor Some Strong
|l 21% 13 14 10 43
* 1 3 14 82
45% 26 25 4 *
| 23% 1 16 12 39
* 1 5 18 75
48% 21 26 4 *
| 24% 15 11 12 37
* 1 5 20 72
51% 29 16 3 *

NET

TRUMP

34
1
71

34
1
70

39

81

BIDEN

53
96
5

51
93
4

50
93
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B2. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you are voting, for each of
the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support Trump, more of a reason to support Biden, or whether it is not a
factor in your vote.

TRUMP Not a BIDEN NET
Strong Some factor Some Strong TRUMP BIDEN

o The state of race relations in the United States, including the
response to the protests that have taken place since the death

Of GEOIGE FIOYA ... 23% 11 17 12 37 34 49
Presidential Vote Biden * 1 7 19 14 2 91

Presidential Vote Trump 49% 21 26 4 * 70 4

¢ The issue of the environment and climate change............. 15% 8 28 13 36 23 49
Presidential Vote Biden * 1 11 19 70 1 88

Presidential Vote Trump 31% 16 47 5 1 47 6

¢ The level of taxes paid by wealthy Americans and

COMPOFALIONS......oooovov oot 20% 12 19 13 36 32 48
Presidential Vote Biden * 2 9 21 68 2 89

Presidential Vote Trump 43% 23 30 4 1 66 5

o The future of Social Security and Medicare..............c.ccccocerrne. 25% 14 13 12 35 39 48
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 1 9 21 68 2 89

Presidential Vote Trump 52% 28 17 2 * 81 3

o Recent disorder and crime seen in American cities...................... 31% 11 11 14 32 43 47
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 2 9 26 62 2 88

Presidential Vote Trump 66% 21 12 1 * 87 2

e The positioning of America in the world with regards to our

€NEMIES AN AINES .......coreeeeeeece e 31% 13 11 12 34 43 46
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 2 10 22 65 3 87
Presidential Vote Trump 65% 23 10 2 * 88 2

o The issue of immigration and the way the country deals with

IMIMIGFANES ©...ooooovvvovevoveves e 32% 11 11 13 32 44 45
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 2 12 23 62 3 85

Presidential Vote Trump 67% 21 10 2 * 88 2

o The issue of corruption in American government............cccc.... 31% 11 14 12 33 42 45
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 1 13 22 63 2 85

Presidential Vote Trump 65% 20 13 1 * 85 1

o The state of the national ConOMY ..., 37% 13 7 15 28 50 43
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 5 11 28 54 7 82

Presidential Vote Trump 7% 19 3 1 * 97 1

o The level of taxes that will be paid by people like you in the

FUBUTE ..o 31% 15 13 13 28 46 42
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 4 17 25 54 5 79
Presidential Vote Trump 65% 26 8 1 1 90 2
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B2. Below is a list of things that some people say have impacted their vote for President. Regardless of how you are voting, for each of
the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support Trump, more of a reason to support Biden, or whether it is not a
factor in your vote.

TRUMP Not a BIDEN NET
Strong Some factor Some Strong TRUMP BIDEN
e Trump’s nomination of Amy Coney Barrett to the Supreme
Court and her subsequent confirmation..........ccccccccccecececevececeieiiiinns 29% 9 22 7 32 38 39
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 2 22 13 62 3 75
Presidential Vote Trump 61% 16 21 1 * 78 1
e The status of gun laws in the United States.............ccccccervvcccnnns 31% 10 21 12 26 42 38
Presidential Vote Biden 1% 2 24 21 50 4 72
Presidential Vote Trump 65% 18 16 1 * 83 1
Q38. In thinking about your vote for President... Presidential Vote
Which TWO of these qualities [ARE/WERE] most Total | Biden  Trump
: ‘ q ‘ [ o ] Stands up for AMENICa........ccoueveireirierere e 42% 1% 76%
important to you in your vote this year” A strong leader 38 21 57
Honesty and good character .. 30 50 7
Cares about people like me ... 24 27 19
Can bring change................... 23 23 24
Can bring people together...... 21 36 3
Good judgment..........ccccoeee.. v 16 21 10
Right EXPEHENCE ......cvvviicieere e 7 10 4
Switching subjects...
Q39. How would you rate the state of the U.S. Presidential Vote
economy today? Biden  Trump
ytoday 1% %%
8 57
49 29
41 5
2 *
EXCELLENT/GOOD (NET)......ooemereevveeeemsreesseesssssseeseens 36% 9 66
NOT SO GOOD/POOR (NET) .....cuvirireerireieereenieerienenes 63 89 34
Qd40. A year from now, do you expect the state of the Presidential Vote
U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same Vo betier Tg—;?)/' %;o/" TTT“QE
e g 0 0 0
as it is today, or worse than it is today? Alittle better .. Tw 5 35
ThE SAME ... 14 20 8
A I WOISE ..o 9 13 5
MUCH WOTSE ... 4 6 1
BETTER (NET)...ooovvveeeeseseseeeeeeessesseeeessssssessseesssseesnens 73% 61 86
WORSE (NET) w..vvvoeeeeneeevceesesseeesesessssssesssesssssssesssenssns 13 19 6
Q41. And, which of the following best describes the Presidential Vote
current state of the U.S. economy: Total | Biden  Trump
y The economy is getting better..........cccocvvincnrncnenn 31% 5% 60%
The economy is staying the same... w20 18 22
The economy is getting worse ........ .. 44 71 15
Don’t know enough 0 Say .........ceeereereneenereeneenienieineinenns 5 6 4
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Q42. In general, do you think America’s best days are
ahead, America is at its peak, or America is in
decline?

Q43. In comparing the way things are going in the
United States to the way they were going five years
ago, generally, would you say things are going better
today, worse today, or about the same today as they
were going five years ago?

Q44. How would you evaluate the state of the
coronavirus pandemic in the country today?

Q45. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in
the United States, do you personally think that...

Q46. When it comes to social distancing and the
coronavirus pandemic, which of the following
concerns you more right now?

Q47. Do you know anyone who has been infected
with coronavirus?

Total
America’s best days are ahead............cocverervevienieneen. 48%
America is atits PEaK .......cocvvveerreeesee s 4
America is in decling ..........ccoeerieienirecreee 36
NOESUFE ... 12
Total
MUCH BEHET ... s 23%
Alittle DEHEN ... 14
ThE SAME ..ot 6
AT WOISE ... 20
MUCH WOSE ...t 37
BETTER (NET)....ooveieieieieieieiessiseiese e ssessessnens 37%
WORSE (NET) .ooveeeeieereereiseeesseeneereeseeeeeesessesseesseeeens 57
Total
The pandemic is worse now than it has been in recent
14007013 62%
The pandemic is better now than it has been in recent
MONENS ..o 26
Don't know enough t0 Say.........c.couvrvreererneeerseniinieneenens 12
Total
The worst is yet to COME .......cccvvvevreercescereees 54%
The WOrStiS OVEF .......vuieieeeiceeree s 27
Don’t know enough {0 SaY .........cveureeeeneereeeincirienicireinenns 19
Total

Social distancing will end too soon and prolong the
pandemic, endangering the economy and putting
American lives at fisK ..........cooveerierieinneniereseeeesins 60%
Social distancing will go on too long and cause
unnecessary damage to the economy and Americans’

[IVEIIN0ODS. ... 40
Total
TRV %
A family member has ........cccoeinrnenneereeeseene 23
AFAENA NS ..o e 31
Someone else | personally know has............ccccceveerienenee 34
Nobody | know has been infected with coronavirus........ 35
SELF (NET) ..ot 7%
SELF/FAMILY (NET)...ocvuivriieierinerseiesineesseesesieesenens 28
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) oo 48

KNOW SOMEONE (NET).....c.oevneiiiniirinriesieieens 65

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

21% 73%
5 4

95 14

13 9

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

2% 46%

4 24

5 7
23 16
65 6

7 7
88 22

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

89% 33%
5 48
5 19

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

80% 26%
6 51
14 23

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

85% 33%

15 67

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

% 8%
26 20
34 29
38 30
30 39

7 8
30 25
52 44
70 61
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Q48. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about,
do you personally know anyone who has died from
complications related to coronavirus?

Q49. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due
to the coronavirus pandemic?

Q50. In evaluating Trump and his administration’s
overall response to the pandemic, do you think
they...

Q51. How would you describe what is going on in
[STATE] in regard to the coronavirus?

Q52. How would you describe what is going on in the
country in regard to the coronavirus?

Total
A family member has ... 6%
ATHIENA NES ..o 8
Someone else | personally know has 15
Nobody | know has died from complications due to
COMONAVIIUS ..ot 75
FAMILY (NET)...ooviiinieineniesieeise e ssseesssenes 6%
FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) w.ooovorrieenerineeeeiecenesisenesnnenes 12
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....ccovvuerrerirrineerneesneereeeenens 25
Total
V. ..ot 14%
A family member has .........cccoeevirenineeseeeene 19
ATTIENA DES ..o 24
Someone else | personally know has 23
Nobody | know has lost their job due to the coronavirus
PANAEMIC ... ceereie ittt 47
SELF (NET) ..ot ssesissssenons 14%
SELF/FAMILY (NET)...ocvoiveineieirerseesseneesseeseeieesenens 29
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) oo 42
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ...cccovvuerrerreeerenserneesneereeeenens 53
Total
Didn't do €NOUGH .....ccucvuvrriiee s 58%
Got it aboUt Fight.........ccvevereieieecee e 34
OVEITEACEA. ... veoeeceeeeeeee et neees 2
NOESUE ...t 6
Total
The number of new cases is declining..........cccccveveven. 8%
The number of new cases is mostly the same................. 16
The number of new cases is iNCreasing.............ccvweeen. 67
NOESUE ...t 8
Total
The number of new cases is declining...........cccccveveueen. 7%
The number of new cases is mostly the same................. 13
The number of new cases is iNCreasing............c.cocveeen. 74

NOE SUME ...ttt 7

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

% 4%
9 6
18 11
70 81
7 4
15 10
30 19

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

17% 10%
22 15
29 17
28 18
39 55
17 10
34 23
48 35
61 45

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

95% 17%
2 70
1 3
2 10

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

3% 13%
10 23
82 51

5 12

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

1% 13%
4 22
91 54
3 11
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Q53. Even if you don't agree with either side
completely, who do you find more convincing?

Q54. As you may know, there have been protests
across the country about racial justice and the police
treatment of Black Americans. Do you support or
oppose these protests?

Changing topics...

Q55. [IF ALREADY VOTED] Did you experience any of
the following problems when you were casting your
ballot?

Qs56. How confident are you that the results of the
November presidential election will be counted
correctly and fairly?

Qs57. How confident are you that your ballot in the
November presidential election will be counted
correctly and fairly?

Total
Those who say we need to ensure the economy works
for everyone, because right now it's just wealthy people
at the top getting richer, while people who work for a
living are falling further behind .............cccoooevvcvieiciniennes 50%
Those who say that until the coronavirus crisis, the
economy was generally working just fine: before
March, the national economy was booming, and

unemployment was at its lowest point in decades........... 50
Total
SErONGIY SUPPOM ... 29%
Somewhat SUPPOTt .........cvevivercieeieieesee e 25
SOMEWhat OPPOSE.......eucvrerrercirrieiierere s 15
SroNgly OPPOSE ....cocvvvieierce et 27
NOESUE ... 5
SUPPORT (NET) .o ssessessnees 54%
OPPOSE (NET)...coveeereereereereenesnesseeseeeeseeseessssessessssenees 41
Total
Waited in 1ong NS ......c.cvreverirerirereeescnieene 5%
Encountered poll watchers who were intimidating........... 1
Did not receive ballot in the mail ...........ccocoevinrnininenes 1

Polling location did not have proper safety protocols in

PIACE ...ttt 1
Didn't have proper identification..........c.coocevvevinieneenes 1
Had my ballot challenged or rejected..........ccocoocvereunenne. 1
OFNET e 1
No -- 1 did not experience any of these problems........... 90
Total
Very Confident ... 25%
Somewhat confident...........ccoeerererrnrrenerereeseeneeens 46
Not that confident ... 22
Not at all confident ..........ocovervrvrenrrererereeee s 6
CONFIDENT (NET) .ooveeereereereererneeneeneeeeseseesseseesssensenees 2%
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 28
Total
Very confident ... 45%
Somewhat confident............cccceverenienenieeneessiennns 39
Not that confident ..o 13
Not at all confident .........ccoeuvvereniniesenie e 4
CONFIDENT (NET)..oovverercierciesssieeie e ssssessesisians 83%

NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 17

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

82% 15%

18 85

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

52% 4%
33 16

6 23

5 51

4 6
85 20
12 74

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

6% 4%

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 *

1 1

2 *
89 93

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

31% 20%
47 45
16 28
6 7
78 65
22 35

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

49% 40%
38 40
10 16
3 4
86 80
14 20
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Q58. When it comes to ensuring confidence in the
accuracy of the election results this November,
which do you think is more important?

Q59. When do you think we will know who won the
presidential election?

Q60. Which of the following concerns you more?

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

85% 57%
9 33
6 10

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

20% 28%
31 31
29 23
14 12
3 3
2 3
51 59
80 82
20 18

Presidential Vote

Total
Taking all the time that is needed to count every single
vote, even if it takes days or even weeks to know who
has won the election ... 72%
Counting the results quickly and announcing who has
won soon after Election Day ...........cccocvvrneninneinennn. 20
Don’t know enough t0 Say ........ccccvveerieenieeeriereinneens 8

Total
On election night or the day after ...........c.ccccoevienininenee 24%
After @ couple days .........cccveererivereieee e 31
After about @ Week ..o 26
After @ few WEEKS ... 13
ARtEr @ MONtN ... 3
After longer than a month...........ccccccvevieeieseeiereenenn. 3
COUPLE DAYS OR SOONER (NET)......ccverernerreeneenes 55%
WEEK OR SOONER (NET) .....covvverrrirreirereieresienisseeene 81
FEW WEEKS OR LATER (NET)......ccovvnrerrerrenernceneereenes 19

Total
That people who have the right to vote will be
prevented from voting, also known as voter
SUPPIESSION ...ttt 42%
That people will cast votes illegally, also known as
VOB fraUd ... 42
Neither of these concern me..........ccooevenrrernncneeneenes 16

Biden Trump

2% 10%
13 73
15 17

B3. Below is a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with

each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some Some Strong AGREE DISAGREE
o The 2020 presidential election is the most important election in my
FEHIME . 64% 26 7 2 90 10
Presidential Vote Biden 71% 21 6 2 92 8
Presidential Vote Trump 58% 30 9 3 88 12
o My vote matters when | vote in elections...................cccooooeireceerrvvvvenns 63% 28 7 2 91 9
Presidential Vote Biden 63% 28 7 2 91 9
Presidential Vote Trump 64% 28 6 2 92 8
o Our current health and economic crises provide a unique
opportunity to make the kind of bold changes we need to address
long-term, systemic problems in the country.............cccccccrrrrcnniinn 41% 43 11 5 84 16
Presidential Vote Biden 56% 39 4 1 95 5
Presidential Vote Trump 24% 48 18 10 72 28
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B3. Below is a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with

each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some Some Strong AGREE DISAGREE

o The problems in our country’s politics and system of government
are much deeper than any one politician or political party, and we

won't solve them just by electing new people to office ... 36% 41 16 6 77 23

Presidential Vote Biden 36% 39 18 7 75 25

Presidential Vote Trump 35% 44 14 6 80 20

« \Voting by mail is as safe and secure as voting in-person................ 34% 28 22 16 62 38

Presidential Vote Biden 53% 31 13 3 84 16

Presidential Vote Trump 14% 24 32 30 38 62

Switching subjects...Now you will see some statements about major issues in America today. For each pair of statements, please

indicate which one you agree with more.

Q68. Which statement do you agree with more, even
if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: We need to undo the massive tax
breaks for wealthy individuals and big corporations
so we can invest in the middle class and working
families hit hardest by the pandemic

Statement B: The last thing we want to do with
businesses and families struggling during the
pandemic is raise taxes -- taxes should remain low
so that businesses continue to invest and create jobs

Q69. Which statement do you agree with more, even
if neither fully represents your view?

Statement A: Recent events have shown policing
and the criminal justice system in America need
major reforms to prevent the mistreatment of
communities of color

Statement B: Despite some isolated incidents of
misconduct, our criminal justice system usually
works well, and making radical changes will make it
harder for the police and law enforcement to keep
people safe

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump
61% 13%
20 13

8 23
12 52
81 26
19 74

Presidential Vote

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 38%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt......ce s 17
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENt......ce s 15
Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 31
STATEMENT A (NET) oo 55%
STATEMENT B (NET) .o 45

Total
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 33%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENL......ce s 20
Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
StAtEMENL......coec e 21
Statement B - agree much more with this statement....... 25
STATEMENT A (NET) wereeeeerereeneireireeeeseseeseeeenes 53%
STATEMENT B (NET) .o 47

Biden Trump
56% 8%
26 14
12 32

6 46
82 22
18 78
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Q70. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 38% 67% 6%
L C . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Stgtement A: Antl-lmmlgrant policies like separating statement........... g _______________________________________________________ 15 19 1
children from their parents at the border and Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
deporting people who have been in America their statement.................ccoceeerreisiiiins TRT— 14 8 22
whole lives, are cruel, inhumane and out of step with Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 32 6 62
American values o STATEMENT A (NET) oo 53% | 86 17
Statement B: Radical policies like open borders and STATEMENT B (NET) .ovveeeeermeersesessersesersssenesnes 47 14 83
sanctuary cities allow dangerous criminals to come
here and put the safety of our communities at risk --
that's why we need strong borders and to crack
down on illegal immigration
Q71. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 41% 69% 11%
. . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: We Ineed more aggressive measures statement.... . 19 29 16
to get the pandemic under control, and that may Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
include new rules for people and businesses to limit StAteMeNt.......oocoovvrrsivessiinns R —— 17 6 27
the virus's spread, or else life and the economy will Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 23 3 46
never get back to normal STATEMENT A (NET) oo 60% | 91 27
Statement B: The government has already done STATEMENT B (NET) oo 40 9 73
plenty to get the pandemic under control, but the
answer now is not more lockdowns and restrictions
that will only damage the economy and hurt people
more
Q72. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? e Total | Biden  Trump
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 40% 68% 10%
. Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: We should keep and bU|Id'upon the statement......_ g ....................................................... 20 29 17
Affordable Care Act to ensure that preexisting Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
conditions remain protected and everyone gets SIALBMENT.....coo s 16 6 27
health care Statement B - agree much more with this statement....... 24 4 46
Statement B: We shoulct repeal the Aftordable Care STATEMENT A (NET) oo 60% 90 97
Act which has hurt American families with STATEMENT B (NET) ovveeeeeeeeesesesseressensssenssne 40 10 73

skyrocketing health insurance costs by creating
unnecessary government regulations
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Q73. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 55% 63% 47%
. . . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statgment A: Itis wrong to cut Soual Security and statement ... g _______________________________________________________ 29 21 2
Medicare and, if anything, benefits should be Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
expanded to help those who paid into the programs SHALBMENL......oocvvrvvvvresssness s 14 10 17
their whole lives Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 10 6 13
Statgment B: The harq reallty is Sqmal Security and STATEMENT A (NET) oo 7% 84 69
Medicare are not sustainable in their current forms, STATEMENT B (NET) .ovveeeeermeersesessersesersssenesnes 23 16 31
and leaders need to come together around solutions
that reduce entitlement costs over the long term
Q74. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 29% 53% 3%
. . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: The Black Lives Matter movement is statement.......... g _______________________________________________________ 15 23 5
changing the country for the better by bringing Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
attention to the deeply-rooted systemic racism that SIALBMENT.....coo s 14 11 17
i i tatement B - agree much more with this statement......
makes it harder for Black Americans to access the S B h ith thi 42 14 “
American Dream . STATEMENT A (NET) oo 43% | 75 9
Statement B: Everyone’s life should matter, no STATEMENT B (NET) oo 57 25 91
matter their race, and right now the Black Lives
Matter movement is only creating more violence,
disorder, and racial division across the country
Q75. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? e Total | Biden  Trump
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 42% 66% 16%
. . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Stgtement A: Thel bigger concern today is states statement......_ g ....................................................... 16 19 13
trying to ban abortions and get in the way of Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
decisions that should be made between women and STALEMENt.....oovoi s 14 7 20
their doctors Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 28 8 51
Statement B The bigger concern today is many STATEMENT A (NET) oo 589% 85 29
states make it far too easy to get an abortion and STATEMENT B (NET) worereeeeeesesserseessersssrsssrsse 42 15 71
allow it far too late in pregnancy
Q76. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? e Total | Biden  Trump
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 37% 55% 19%
. Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: The fe_deral government has given too statement......_ g ....................................................... 29 21 23
much of the coronavirus relief to major corporations Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
and the wealthy and not enough to regular people, SEABMENL.....oooovrrvvirscsrss s 23 14 32
many of whom are still struggling Statement B - agree much more with this statement....... 18 1 26
Statement B: The federal government is right to STATEMENT A (NET) wooeeeeesrsseseesseressesssesse 50% | 75 42
help companies large and small because they STATEMENT B (NET) wooeerreeeeesessrseerseesssrsesrssee 4 25 58

employ millions of Americans and we need to get the
economy going again
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Q77. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 39% 66% 11%
Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: We have not done enough to close statement........... g _______________________________________________________ 17 19 14
loopholes in the law to keep guns out of dangerous Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
hands, reduce gun violence in our schools, and keep SEAEMENL.......ooooveticerncnc s 15 8 21
families and children safe Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 30 7 54
Statement B: Infringing on Second Amendment STATEMENT A (NET) oo 56% 85 24
rights does not make people safer and punishes law STATEMENT B (NET) oo 44 15 76
abiding gun owners instead of the criminals
Q78. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 46% 75% 14%
. . . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: Climate change is real, human activity statement.......... g _______________________________________________________ 21 18 24
is a major cause, and the federal government Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
urgently needs to take action to save future Statement.............cccvvrniivvieiins S — 15 4 27
generations and protect our economy from Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 18 3 35
catastrophe _ STATEMENT A (NET) et 67% | 93 38
Statement B: Climate change is exaggerated and STATEMENT B (NET) .ovveeeeoeeeeseseesersssessssenssnns 13 7 62
we should not do things that hurt the economy and
shut down the energy industry when it will hardly
make a difference anyway
Q79. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 32% 51% 12%
- . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: Raising the minimum wage would statement......_ g ....................................................... 25 39 16
raise many families out of poverty and boost the Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
economy by giving low-wage families more money to StAtEMENL......oo.eee 20 12 28
spend Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 23 5 43
Statemeqt B: Raising the minimum wage w_ould hurt STATEMENT A (NET) oo 579% 83 29
small businesses, and could make it more difficult for STATEMENT B (NET) worerreeeeesesserseesseressrssrseee 43 17 71
low-skill workers to get work as it would be more
expensive for businesses to hire
Qs80. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? e Total | Biden  Trump
Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 56% 82% 28%
. . . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: Wearing masks is about keeping statement......_ g ....................................................... 14 1 17
people healthy and we should have a national mask Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
requirement to stop the spread of coronavirus statement.........cccccvveveecivvveeesss R —— 12 4 21
Statement B: Wearing masks is an individual choice Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 17 3 33
and people should have the freedom to decide for STATEMENT A (NET) oo 70% | 93 45
themselves about whether or not to wear them STATEMENT B (NET) wooeerreeeeesessrseerseesssrsesrssee 30 7 55
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Qs1. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep Y Statement A - agree much more with this statement....... 48% 2% 22%
. . Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
S_tate_ment A: When confronted with challenging statement ... g _______________________________________________________ 25 18 32
situations, our elected leaders should seek the Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
knowledge and advice of experts, scientists, and statement.......ccccccococcceiiiciiiiiciiins S —— 16 5 27
medical professionals to guide them in their choices Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 1" 4 19
Statemr_ent B: One of the big problem_s in this STATEMENT A (NET) oo 73% 91 54
country is that for too long we have blindly followed STATEMENT B (NET) oo 27 9 46
the experts and the establishment -- but time and
again, the experts have been proven wrong
Q82. Which statement do you agree with more, even Presidential Vote
if neither fully represents your view? Total | Biden  Trump
yrep y Statement A - agree much more with this statement...... 34% 51% 16%
. Statement A - agree somewhat more with this
Statement A: We need to adopt major changes to statement.......... g _______________________________________________________ 2% 31 21
the way our government and democracy works to Statement B - agree somewhat more with this
put power back in the hands of ordinary people and statement.............oovivvvviiniiiinnins e 19 12 26
end partisan gridlock in Washington preventing the Statement B - agree much more with this statement...... 21 6 37
passage of policies supported by most Americans STATEMENT A (NET) oo 61% 82 37
Statement B: We have to be very careful about STATEMENT B (NET) cooceeeeeeeereneeeeessesseresseeeeseseseen 39 18 63

making major changes to the rules and traditions
established at the founding of our country. They
have served us well for 250 years and shouldn’t be
changed to satisfy some short-term political interests

Now you will read some pairs of statements about Donald Trump and Joe Biden. For each pair, indicate which you agree with more.

Q96. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump wants what is best for himself
- Donald Trump wants what is best for the country

Total
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this
WAY SIONGIY v e 47%
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this
WAY SOMEWNAL.......vviiieiiee e 8
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel
this way somewhat............ccocvrrercnneneeeseees 12
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel
this Way SrONGIY ..o 33
BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET) ..o 55%

BEST FOR THE COUNTRY (NET).....ccccoonrvnrierireiirenene 45

Presidential Vote

Biden  Trump
88% 3%

9 5

3 23

1 69

97 8

3 92
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Q97. Which do you agree with more:

- Joe Biden wants what is best for himself
- Joe Biden wants what is best for the country

Q98. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first
- Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle
class people first

Q99. Which do you agree with more:

- Joe Biden’s policies put wealthy people first
- Joe Biden’s policies put working and middle class
people first

Q100. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump has brought more stability to the
United States

- Donald Trump has brought more chaos to the
United States

Joe Biden wants what is best for himself - feel this way
SHONGIY v s
Joe Biden wants what is best for himself - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ..o s
Joe Biden wants what is best for the country - feel this
WaY SOMEWNAL........covireeieeieerre e
Joe Biden wants what is best for the country - feel this
WAY SHONGIY w.vvviieiecce e

BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET) ....ccovvuieiiceerinrescienees
BEST FOR THE COUNTRY (NET).....c.cconienrinrireiinenens

Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first - feel
this Way SHrONGIY.......ceviveiirrerree e
Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first - feel
this way SOMEWhat..........c.ocvvirirerirece e
Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle class
people first - feel this way somewhat ............ccocceviurrinee
Donald Trump's policies put working and middle class
people first - feel this way strongly...........cccccovierininennes

WEALTHY (NET) cooeeeeeseeseeeseesseessesserssessseesn
WORKING AND MIDDLE CLASS (NET)....ooocrrroee

Joe Biden’s policies put wealthy people first - feel this
WAY SIONGIY v
Joe Biden’s policies put wealthy people first - feel this
WAY SOMEWNAL.......cvviiiiiiee e
Joe Biden’s policies put working and middle class
people first - feel this way somewhat ............ccoccevierinnee
Joe Biden’s policies put working and middle class
people first - feel this way strongly .........cccccoevvvevivieneenee

WEALTHY (NET) coeeeseseseessesseeseseseeseeseesn
WORKING AND MIDDLE CLASS (NET)...ocrvrrreen

Donald Trump has brought more stability to the United
States - feel this way strongly ..........ccccoevenininninininns
Donald Trump has brought more stability to the United
States - feel this way somewhat............ccooevevinnininnnne
Donald Trump has brought more chaos to the United
States - feel this way somewhat............ccoocvevinnininnnee
Donald Trump has brought more chaos to the United
States - feel this way Strongly ..........cocovevereneininineenens

STABILITY (NET)-covrereereeseesessessessemessesssessee
CHAOS (NET) oot

Total
30%
14
19
37

449,
56

Total
46%
1
17
25

57%
43

Total
21%
15
27
36

36%
64

Total
26%
15

10

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

2% 61%

3 25
24 12
70 1

5 86
95 14

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

86% 3%

10 12
2 33
2 52

96 15
4 85

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

2% 42%

3 28
30 24
65 6

5 70
95 30

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump

1% 55%

2 30

8 12
89 3

3 85
97 15
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Q101. Which do you agree with more:

- Joe Biden will bring more stability to the United
States

- Joe Biden will bring more chaos to the United
States

Q102. Which do you agree with more:
- Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to

Washington
- Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington

Q103. Which do you agree with more:

- Joe Biden will bring more corruption to Washington
- Joe Biden will fix corruption in Washington

Joe Biden will bring more stability to the United States -
feel this way Strongly ..........ccceeeveeeeeieeeeeee s
Joe Biden will bring more stability to the United States -
feel this way somewhat ............cccocveeericcsccieces
Joe Biden will bring more chaos to the United States -
feel this way somewhat ............cccoceveverriecscciece,
Joe Biden will bring more chaos to the United States -
feel this way Strongly ..........ccceeeveeeeereeeseee s

STABILITY (NET)-ovreeerseeseeessessrseesssressrsssesseen
CHAOS (NET) oo eeseessesseseesseeesssseessee

Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
Washington - feel this way strongly..........c.cccceeveinennnne.
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
Washington - feel this way somewhat.............cccccvveeee
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
this way SOMEWhat..........c.ocvevirirereeeine
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
this way StroNgIy........ccoeverveerrescee s

MORE CORRUPTION (NET).....corveererceereeerrerreeeenees
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET) ....covvviiierieireinnienis

Joe Biden will bring more corruption to Washington -
feel this way Strongly .........oceevineninnecesneene
Joe Biden will bring more corruption to Washington -
feel this way SOmewhat ...........coovvvernrenceiiseniene
Joe Biden will fix corruption in Washington - feel this
WAY SOMEWNAL.......vviiieiiee e
Joe Biden will fix corruption in Washington - feel this
WAY SIONGIY v

MORE CORRUPTION (NET).....ccvmirrriirirreinrierirecienens
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET) ....ccovvrrrerrrieeereceeeenes

Total

36%

18
29

53%
47

Total
35%
14

28

Presidential Vote

Biden  Trump
69% 1%
27 7

2 20
2 72
95 8
5 92

Presidential Vote

Biden  Trump
82% 1%
13 6

3 34
2 59
95 7
5 93

Presidential Vote

Biden  Trump
2% 72%
6 22
51 4
42 2
7 94
93 6
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Now you will be asked a bit more about the reasons you may have had to vote against Trump or for Biden.

Q104. [IF BIDEN VOTER] Below is a list of reasons
some supporters of Biden have cited as reasons to
vote for him in the presidential election. Which of the
following are the biggest reasons you support Biden
in the election?

Q105. [IF BIDEN VOTER] Below is a list of reasons
some Biden supporters have cited as reasons to
vote against Trump in the presidential election.
Which of the following are the biggest reasons for
you to vote against Trump?

Biden wants to unify the country and heal some of the
divisions that have grown worse in the last four years....
Biden has a detailed plan to combat the coronavirus .....
Biden wants to protect and build upon the Affordable
Care Act, while protecting patients with pre-existing
CONAIIONS ..o
Biden would be a president for everyday, working class
Americans, not the top one percent........cccocveeveunenne.
Biden wants to address and combat climate change......
Biden is committed to protecting and strengthening
Social Security and Medicare............cccccovuerveriercirinennns
Biden will work to address the issues of racial injustice
and police brutality ..........cccoeeeriierreereescssees
Biden helped the country to recover after the 2008
recession and he can do it again ..........ccccceveeevereeiinenns
Biden enjoys bipartisan support, including from lifelong
Republicans and former Trump advisers...............cc........
Biden will take on drug and health insurance
companies to reduce prices and Costs.......cccovvvrrrrennnn
Biden has a history of fighting for the rights and
protections of women in AMErica.......ccccoeverieiiiriiennes
Biden has a plan to reform our broken immigration
system that is in line with American values....................
OHNET e

Trump failed in his response to the coronavirus
PANAEMIC.......ceeviceeiricie et
Trump is always dividing the country, trying to pit
Americans against each other based on race, gender,
OF TEIGION. ... s
Trump has been a corrupt leader who abuses his

Trump gave the rich and powerful billions in tax breaks
and always put them ahead of regular people.................
Trump is constantly tweeting and thinking about himself
instead of focusing on the issues that matter..................
Trump has tried to repeal the Affordable Care Act,
jeopardizing protections for people with pre-existing
conditions, and cut health care during a pandemic.........
Trump believes climate change is a hoax and has
MAAE it WOISE ..o
Trump damaged America’s reputation by cozying up to
dictators while damaging our relationships with allies ...
Trump is responsible for cruel and inhumane
immigration policies, like family separation.....................
Trump’s response to the protests this year has only
made things worse and contributed to violence...............
Trump has threatened Social Security and Medicare .....
Under Trump, the economy has fallen into a crisis with
millions unemployed and businesses shutting down ......
OFNET et

Total

49%
46

44
35

30
30
22
17
14

14

Total

58%

48
43
30
30

29
28
24
24

23
20

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump
49% -
46 -
45 -

44 -
35 -

30 -

30 -

Presidential Vote

Biden Trump
58% -

48 ;
43 ;
30 -

30 -

29 -
28 -
24 -
24 -

23 -
20 -

13 -
2 .
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Q106. [IF BIDEN VOTER] Which three of the following
best describes what bothers you the most about
Donald Trump?

Q107. [IF BIDEN VOTER] Which three of the following
best describes what bothers you the most about
Donald Trump’'s handling of the coronavirus
pandemic?

Q108. [IF TRUMP VOTER] Below is a list of reasons
some supporters of Trump have cited as reasons to
vote for him in the presidential election. Which of the
following are the biggest reasons you support Trump
in the election? Please select two to four.

DIShONEST ...
Self-absOrbed. ..o
INCOMPELENL.......oiereieee e
Unpresidential ..........cocvveereesineesesese e
IITESPONSIDIE ...
UNCOMPASSIONALE........cvvrererirceeieieeisieeeisesee s
CRAOLIC ...
UNPrePared ........ccvueeerrveeeeriseeisinesessssssssssssessssssessssssnens
NOE SEIIOUS ...t

Ignored the eXPErtS ........ccvvvevneereeeees e
Lied to the American people ..........ccoeverieinenienieineinnnns
Downplayed the threat ...........cccoevrevvrcenircereesneens
Never had @ plan ...
Refused to wear masks
Held unsafe gatherings and rallies
Always said coronavirus would just disappear................
Failed t0 Prepare ...
Pushed reopening to0 fast ..........cccovnneniiniiinininnes

Trump has grown the economy and created jobs...........
Trump is willing to tell it like it is instead of worrying
about political Correctness. ..o
Trump has kept his promises and done what he said he
WOUI ..o
Trump supports law and order and the police.................
Trump has tried to stop illegal immigration and secured
thE DOFAET ...
Trump stands up to the unfair and abusive trade
practices of foreign countries like China ...........cccccovvunee
Trump is a businessman, not a politician.................cc......
Trump has stood up for Christians and Christian values
INAMEICA ..ot
Trump has made good decisions about who to put on
the Supreme COoUrt..........ccoeveierevreeieeee e
Trump stands up to elites in the media and politics who
don’t understand traditional American values..................
Trump has the right ideas on health care ...............c.......
Trump has been effective at fighting the coronavirus
PANAEMIC.......ceevrceeiricie s
OFNET e

Presidential Vote

Biden
61%

Trump

Presidential Vote

Biden
57%
49

Trump

Presidential Vote

Biden

Trump
60%

41

40
40

40

35
30

27

19
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCAI tIBVISION ...oovsvrvesssvsse s 41%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............. 39
litics and current events in the U.S.? ONliNG NEWS WDSIES ... 3
po e Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YouTUDE) ........cocreuerevrcririiniines 32
FOXNEWS.....ocviieieiseesses et snseees 29
CNN e 27
RAGIO ... 19
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........couevmerieririiriireereeeeeerisinsens 18
MSNBC ... 16
National NEWSPAPETS .........c.rvriurereirereieireieieeseieeeeseeeeees 14
(0] 111 OO PP TP PP 5
DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hOUrS @ day............ouueerissssiiiiiisininiessssnns 8%
ONCE @AY ...ovvecee e 11
Afew times a WEEK........cccvvvcveviereeeceeee e 14
Afew times amonth.........ccccveecnieieceecece s 8
21
34
3
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) w..coooieceeeeeesecseessssssssssiins 34%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ...ccooorrrrrrrrrrriririrns 66
DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several times @ day ..., 29%
[such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube]. e 14
Afew times a WEEK........cccvvvcveviereeeceeee e 15
Afew times amonth.........cccceeeicviecseecece e 5
RATEIY ..o 15
NEVET ..ottt sen 22
DON'EKNOW ..ot s 1
REGULAR (NET).....ooieeievecesseesssssssssssssssssssssssssssisns 58%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) w..coooorrermmerncsesssssssssssiss 42
VCON. Thinking back to the November election for Congress... Many The Democratic candidate ................ooovvrsvessiiness 40%
Americans did not get a chance to vote in the election. How about you? The Republican Candidate.............owwvsvsvcsvsnn 3
. . . . Another candidate .........ccccoveeviereeicceee e 1
Did you vote in the November 2018 election for Congress or, like many
people, did you not get a chance to vote? [IF VOTED] And in the 2018 Did N0t VOO YOUNG rrerreerreereseerseserseseessenees 24%
election for your representative in the U.S. House of Representatives, who
did you vote for?
D902. How about the November 2016 election for President... Did you vote Hillary CINEON ... 40%
in the November 2016 election for President or, like many people, did you Rﬁgtar:gr-l:;::ﬁdate ............................................................ 423
not get a chance to vote? [IF VOTED] And in the 2016 election for President " 7
did you vote for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump? Did NOt VOLE/tO0 YOUNG .orvcvevereeveeeeeeeereeeesrees 13%
D905. [IF OVER 26] And it's a long way back from now, but thinking back to E/lara;k ODAMA...oovvvvveeeeeeeeeeesee e eesessssenenees gg%
; ; ; ; . it ROMNEY ..o
the 2012 presidential election, did you vote for: Another cadhare 3
Did not vote in the 2012 election ...........cccceveevecrrrinennn, 12

Can't FEMEMDET ........cvcveveeeeeceeeeeeeeee et 2
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D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of YOS, M8 oo s 9%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............ccooevrninnrininenne 7
' Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO o 82
YES (NET) oovveeeeeeeeeeeeseesceeeeeeeseeesesseesesssseeesssseeeessssssss 18%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes, me......... s 9%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, SOMEONE i MY ROUSEROI ..o 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO it 80
YES (NET) ooooeoereeeeeeesesesecceeeeseesssceeeeesssessseeeessessees 20%
D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? YOS, ME s 16%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccooevirinriinieninns 14
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 9
NO ot 62
YES (NET).oucvimeeviereiersnessisessssessssesssssssssssssssssssnaes 38%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 44%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 21
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAl ... e 21
NONE Of thESE ..o 14
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoygn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
iy i 2 000 - 549,999 ..o
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $50.000 T 0
$60,000 - $74,999 .....oovrirrierirr e 1
$75,000 - $99,999 .......ooivierireee s 14
$100,000 - $7149,999 ......ooovvierirrier e 1
$150,000 - $199,999 .......oooivvirierieec s 4
$200,000 @Nd BDOVE........vecveeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseseeereensees 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? Y s 23%
SUDUIbAN @rea.......couevveieiriereee e 47
SMAllTOWN .o 12
RUFAIArEA. ... 18
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY IDEral......ooovvvvvvvvrr 13%
Somewhat liberal.............cooeuririnirerrerere e 19
MOAETALE ......ceeeeeeee s 31
Somewhat CONSENVAtiVE ........c.oevviereiriceeee e 21
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..o 16
LIBERAL (NET) .evieieiieeieireeeeeereeeeeseeses e 32%

CONSERVATIVE (NET)...cceveeerereererineinerneeeiesseesseeeens 37
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D105Z. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You gtl)lmp Rspublica? ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
i AM@ DEMOCKAL ....cveoveeveerraereeseeeeseseesseesese e
may select as many as you like. PHOGIBSSN G 1
Never Trump Republican ..., 9
SOCIANISE ... 5
None of these describe Me .........c.cocvvverencrerninenieneen. 25
D199. Which of the following comes closest to your position regarding the Abortion should be legal in all CaSES............cocvvvvvvvvvvnee 23%
issue of abortion? Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
' TESHICHONS .vv.vvevvvcrirc e 32

D200. What is your religious background?

D202. [IF PROTESTANT/CHRISTIAN/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a born
again or evangelical Christian?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D106. What is your current marital status?

Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is

ENAANGETEA ... 30
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................ 11
Don't Know €nough t0 SaY ........ceveeerivreerercreeeririenieneene 5
Protestant/Christian .............coovevnereneerenereereineneeneens 49%
CathOliC.....veeeeeeeree e 22
JEWISH....o 3
MUSEIM ©.e s 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC .........ccceeveveeeieieeeeee e 20
OHNET ..o 6
YES oottt 40%
NO L e 60
EVErY WEEK ... 23%
A few times @ month ..o 10
About once @ MONth ... 3
A few tiMES @ YEAI ... s 15
RATEIY ..o s 24
NBVET ...t 25
Employed full time ..o 37%
Employed part time..........oovevirenieeneeseeees 11
Not employed, but looking for Work ..........c..coeeevvenienen. 10
REEIEd ... s 28
STUAENE ..o 3
HOMEMAKE ... s 6
OHNET ..o 5
Self-employed/independent contractor...........c.cccevvenen. 16%
Not self-employed/independent contractor..................... 84
MAITIEA ... 47%
Not married but living with partner..........c.cccoocoevenennnne. 8
Never married and not living with partner....................... 4
Single, NeVer Marmied ........ocoeereereeneereereree e 22
Divorced or separated.........coceeveeeerneenrcrneinneneeniens 13

WIOWED.......oveeecceeeeeeeere e 5
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D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. What is your gender?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

YBS oottt 24%
NO o 76
1829 .o 14%
30444 ..o 24
A5-54 ..ot 16
B5-B4 ..o 19
B5F et 26
NOOEAS ... 18%
MIAWEST ... 22
SOUIN o 37
WESE ..o 22
MaIE ... 46%
FEMAIE......iieee s 54
Black/African-American ...........ccoeveenieeineeensennns 11%
White/CauCasian .............coeeerrereinerneneeneereereeeeeessesenens 75
Hispanic/Lating ..........cocueveeivrieeireeeee s 9
ASIAN-AMETICAN ....c..cvieieiieiree s 3
Native AMETICAN .....cucereeieeeerceeree s 1
OFNBT et 2
Did not complete high sChool ...........ccoevvviininicirine, 1%
Graduated high SChool ..........ccccoeviveiieicierece e, 19
Attended technical or vocational School..............cccccveenee. 5
Attended some college but no degree.........cccocovvcuveennee. 27
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 10
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree ...... 25

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 12



